PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GREGORY E. HINSHAW	03/05/2010
HENRY E. WILSON	03/04/2010
SEAN JOSEPH MCQUERREY	03/04/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	J.H. FLETCHER & CO.
Street Address:	402 High Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2187
City:	Huntington
State/Country:	WEST VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	25722-2187

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12719304

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (859)252-0779

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

٦٢

Phone: 859-252-0889

Email: veronica@iplaw1.net, andrew@iplaw1.net

Correspondent Name: King & Schickli, PLLC Address Line 1: 247 N. Broadway

Address Line 4: Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	450-061
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew D. Dorisio

Total Attachments: 3

source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024509 FRAME: 0878 \$40.00 12/1930

501199830

source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 024509 FRAME: 0879 Docket No. 450-061

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, GREGORY E. HINSHAW of Proctorville, Ohio, HENRY E. WILSON

of Ironton, Ohio, and SEAN JOSEPH MCQUERREY of South Charleston, West Virginia, have

made certain new and useful inventions as set forth in an application for patent entitled DEVICE

FOR REDUCING DRILLING NOISE AND RELATED METHODS;

AND WHEREAS, J.H. FLETCHER & CO., a corporation of the State of West Virginia and

formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 402 High Street, P.O.

Box 2187, Huntington, West Virginia, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in

and to said inventions, improvements thereto, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United

States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer

and set over unto J.H. FLETCHER & CO., its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the

entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions as set forth in the above-mentioned

application, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may

be issued for said inventions or improvements thereto;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, we hereby agree with the said assignee that we will not

execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any

time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of the said assignee,

execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee

may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all

necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation,

continuation-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any

PATENT

REEL: 024509 FRAME: 0880

and all foreign countries on said inventions or improvements thereto, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignce;

AND we authorize the firm of King & Schickli, PLLC to insert herein the serial number (

12/719,304

) and filing date (3/8/2010) when known;

AND we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said inventions to said J.H. FLETCHER & CO., its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the inventions covered thereby.

executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

My commission expires:

SEAL

OFFICIAL SE
NOTARY PURSUANT OF STATE OF WELT
MYRIA A DANNY
LH JUSTICHER
PO SOS 25
HUNTINGTOR VAY
Commission SURVEY

NOTARY PUBLIC

2

HENRY E. WILSON

COUNTY OF <u>Cabell</u>	STATE OF Linguis)
personally appeared HENRY E. WILSON, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. My commission expires: SEAT OF COUNTY OF	COUNTY OF <u>Cabell</u>)
On this	personally appeared HENRY E. WILSON, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. My commission expires: My commission expires: NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA A. PANNEY A.H. FLETCHER & CO. P. O. BOX 2187 HUNTINGTON, WY 25/72-2187 SEAN WISEPH MCQUERREY
personally appeared SEAN JOSEPH MCQUERREY, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. My commission expires: OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WILLT VERSINNA MYRA A PANNEY NOTARY PUBLIC J. H. PLETCHER & CO. P. O. BOX 2187 NOTARY PUBLIC HUMPINGSTON, WY 25725-2187 Ny commission segmes August 14, 2011 3	
who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. My commission expires: OFFICIAL SEAL NOTASTY PUBLIC STATE OF WILLT VENGINIA MYRA A PANIEY J. H. FLETCHER & CO. P. O. BOX 2187 HUMMINGTON, WY 25725-2187 My commission segmes August 14, 2011 3	On this day of, 2010, before me
and purposes therein set forth. My commission expires: SEAL OFFICIAL SEAL NOTASTY PUBLIC STATE OF WELT VENGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC MYRA A PANIEY J. H. FLETCHER & CO. P. O. BOX 2187 HUMTINGTON, WY 25725-2187 My commission segmes August 14, 2011 3	personally appeared SEAN JOSEPH MCQUERREY, to me known to be the person named in and
My commission expires: SEAT OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WELT VENGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC L.H. FLETCHER & CO. P. O. BOX 2187 HUNTINGTON, WY 25725-2187 My commission expires August 14, 2011	who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VERGINIA MYRA & PANIEY L.H. FLETCHER & CO. P. O. BOX 2187 HUNTINGTON, WV. 257/25-2187 My commission segins August 14, 2011 3	and purposes therein set forth.
	OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WIGH VINGINIA MYRA A PANIST L. H. FLETCHER & CO. F. O. BOX 2187 HUMINGTON, WY 25725-2187 My controlisation signles August 14, 2011 3

PATENT

REEL: 024509 FRAME: 0882